Adjusted net income per share, diluted  $   0.12  $   0.30  $   0.44  $   0.60
Weighted-average common shares outstanding, diluted 67,875  67,007  67,563  67,628

Reconciliation of Net cash provided by operating activities to Free cash flow

Net cash provided by operating activities  $  28,737  $ 12,366  $   57,629  $  50,755
Purchase of property and equipment  (2,970)  (5,991)  (8,725)  (9,354)
Free cash flow  $  25,767  $   6,375  $   48,904  $  41,401

* There was no unfavorable contract liability amortization during 2020 as it was fully amortized as of September 30,
2019. Additionally for 2019, amortization of unfavorable contracts liability is not adjusted out of Adjusted EBITDA or
Adjusted net income.
 Weighted-average common shares outstanding, diluted, includes shares excluded from GAAP loss per share due to the
net loss position for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019.

Cars.com Inc.
Supplemental Information
(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

Expense category for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2020:

  As Reported Adjustments (1) Stock-Based Compensation  As Adjusted
Cost of revenue and operations  $   22,912  $   —  $   (164)  $   22,748
Product and technology  12,031  —  (921)  11,110
Marketing and sales  32,036  —  (983)  31,053
General and administrative  16,460  (4,879)  (2,308)  9,273
Affiliate revenue share  4,601  —  —  4,601
Depreciation and amortization  31,193  —  —  31,193
Goodwill and intangible asset impairment —  —  —  —
Total operating expenses  $   119,233  $   (4,879)  $   (4,376)  $   109,978

Total nonoperating expense, net  $   (7,367)  $   —  $   —  $   (7,367)

(1) Includes severance, transformation and other exit costs, write-off of long-lived assets and other, and transaction-
related costs.

Expense category for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2019:

Expense category for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2019:

  As Reported Adjustments (1) Stock-Based Compensation  As Adjusted
Cost of revenue and operations  $   24,319  $   —  $   (80)  $   24,239
Product and technology  15,339  —  (788)  14,551
Marketing and sales  53,740  —  (553)  53,187
General and administrative  21,963  (9,391)  (2,044)  10,528
Affiliate revenue share  2,176  —  —  2,176
Depreciation and amortization  29,666  —  —  29,666
Goodwill and intangible asset impairment —  —  —  —
Total operating expenses  $   147,203  $   (9,391)  $   (3,465)  $   134,347

Total nonoperating expense, net  $   (7,702)  $   —  $   —  $   (7,702)

(1) Includes costs associated with the stockholder activist campaign, transaction-related costs, severance,
transformation and other exit costs, write-off of long-lived assets and other.

Expense category for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2020:

  As Reported Adjustments (1) Stock-Based Compensation  As Adjusted
Cost of revenue and operations  $   48,942  $   —  $   (201)  $   48,741
Product and technology  26,904  —  (1,487)  25,417
Marketing and sales  86,958  —  (1,479)  85,479
General and administrative  30,577  (6,416)  (3,120)  21,041
Affiliate revenue share  10,970  —  —  10,970
Depreciation and amortization  62,154  —  —  62,154
Goodwill and intangible asset impairment 905,885  (905,885)  —  —
Total operating expenses  $ 1,172,390  $   (912,301)  $   (6,287)  $   253,802

Total nonoperating expense, net  $   (24,394)  $   9,447  $   —  $   (14,947)

(1) Includes write-off and impairments of goodwill, intangible assets and other long-lived assets and other, severance,
transformation and other exit costs, and transaction-related costs.

Expense category for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2019:

  As Reported Adjustments (1) Stock-Based Compensation  As Adjusted
Cost of revenue and operations  $   49,898  $   —  $   (147)  $   49,751
Product and technology  33,202  —  (1,551)  31,651
Marketing and sales  114,083  —  (998)  113,085
General and administrative  45,851  (20,694)  (3,868)  21,289
Affiliate revenue share  4,630  —  —  4,630
Depreciation and amortization  57,791  —  —  57,791
Goodwill and intangible asset impairment —  —  —  —
Total operating expenses  $   305,455  $   (20,694)  $   (6,564)  $   278,197

Total nonoperating expense, net  $   (15,149)  $   —  $   —  $   (15,149)

(1) Includes costs associated with the stockholder activist campaign, severance, transformation and other exit costs,
transaction-related costs, write-off of long-lived assets and other.

CARS Investor Relations Contact:
Kamal Hamid
khamid@cars.com
312.601.5110

CARS Media Contact:
Marita Thomas
mthomas@cars.com
312.601.5692

SOURCE Cars.com Inc.

https://investor.cars.com/2020-07-30-CARS-Reports-Second-Quarter-2020-Results

file:///C:/Users/aphelps/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/O9SQX2PO/khamid@cars.com